Municipal Planning Commission
Agenda
MPC Meeting July 26, 2021

3:00 PM
Council Chambers
Main, Floor City Hall
910 – 4 Avenue South

Municipal Planning Commission
DATE OF MEETING

July 26, 2021

TIME OF MEETING

3:00 pm

PLACE OF MEETING

Council Chambers, City Hall

COMMITTEE
MEMBERS

MEETING AGENDA

Member at Large – Kelti Baird
Member at Large – Morgan Elemans
Member at Large –Kris Fleckenstein
Member at Large – Paul Tessier
Member at Large –Andy Tuveson
1. Welcome – Chair
2. Approval of Agenda
3. Adoption of Minutes
3.1. Additions
3.2. Deletions
4. Old Business
5. New Business
5.1 DEV13136, 402 8A Avenue South Joshua Bourelle, Development Officer
6. Adjourn meeting
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Adoption of Minutes

2021-009
MINUTES of a Regular Meeting of the MUNICIPAL PLANNING COMMISSION held on Monday, July 12,
2021 at 3:00 p.m. with the following in attendance:
CHAIRMAN:

M. Elemans

Member at Large

MEMBERS:

K. Baird
P. Tessier

Member at Large (Participated Remotely)
Member at Large

OTHERS:

J. Price
D. Sarsfield

Acting Secretary to the Commission
Recording Secretary to the Commission

ABSENT:

K. Fleckenstein
Member at Large
A. Tuveson
Member at Large
___________________________________________________________________________________
P. TESSIER:
THAT the agenda of the meeting
July 12, 2021 be approved as presented.

of

the

Municipal

Planning

Commission

held

on

-------------------------CARRIED
____________________________________________________________________________________
K. BAIRD:
THAT the minutes of
May 17, 2021 be approved.

the

meeting

of

the

Municipal

Planning

Commission

held

on

-------------------------CARRIED
____________________________________________________________________________________
DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS:
DEV 13126, James and Laura Ostoya, 652 – 11 Street South, propose to construct a new two storey
detached garage with a secondary suite on the upper floor. It is requested that the requirement for one
additional off-street parking space required for the secondary suite be waived. The existing detached
garage would be demolished.
Pam Colling, Development Officer, outlined the proposal.
An application for a secondary suite was approved for the site on August 17, 2018, but the development
did not proceed and the permit expired. Since that time, a bicycle lane has been installed on 7 Street South,
meaning that no new driveway accesses will be approved by the City of Lethbridge Transportation
Department.
Some of the guy wire supports along the lane will be relocated by Electrical Operations, but not all. This
means the applicant will be able to access the two parking spaces within the detached garage, but not a
third off-street parking space beside the garage, off of the lane. A waiver of the requirement of the one
additional off-street parking space was requested.
The proposal complies with the Land Use Bylaw, the Municipal Development Plan, the London Road Area
Redevelopment Plan, and the South Saskatchewan Regional Plan.
Notification letters were sent to residences within a 60 metre radius of the parcel. The London Road
Neighbourhood Association was also notified of the proposed development. There were no letters received
on the application.
James Ostoya, the applicant, provided his reasons for the application. Alternatives to the proposed
waiver were investigated by the applicant, but none could be pursued.

2021-0010
A letter was received from Malden Developments Ltd.
There was no response to the Chair’s three calls for anyone else wishing to speak.
Questions:
Pam Colling and James Ostoya responded to questions regarding:
• Alternatives to providing the waiver
• Location of the guy wires
• Parking locations
The following motion was presented:
P. TESSIER:
That Development Application DEV13126 be APPROVED with the following conditions:
1. Compliance with the plans:
(a) The accessory building with secondary suite shall be developed in accordance with the plans
submitted June 29, 2021. Any change to these plans requires the approval of the Development
Officer.
(b) The exterior appearance of the accessory building shall be in accordance with the plans submitted
June 29, 2021 to the satisfaction of the Development Officer.
2. Off-Street Parking:
A waiver of one off-street parking space be granted, thereby requiring two off-street parking spaces be
provided and maintained for this use.
-------------------------CARRIED
K. BAIRD:
THAT this meeting of the Municipal Planning Commission be adjourned at 3:40 p.m.
-------------------------CARRIED

CHAIRMAN

SECRETARY
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New Business
Item 5.1
402 – 8A Ave South
DEV13136

Municipal Planning Commission Submission

APPLICATION NO.
DEV13136

LOCATION
402 8A Ave South

LAND USE DISTRICT
R-L(L) Low Density Residential London Road District
APPLICANT
Halma Thompson Land Surveys Ltd.

LANDOWNER
Greener Homes LTD

CURRENT DEVELOPMENT
Single Detached Dwelling – Existing;
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT
Appendix A: Drawings
To construct a Second Dwelling Unit on the property, and a request to waive section 48(1) –
Dwelling Units on a parcel, a 0.08m (3”) front setback waiver, and a 0.3m (1’)parking stall width
waiver.
ADJACENT DEVELOPMENT
North
Single Detached Dwelling
South
Single Detached Dwelling
East
Single Detached Dwelling
West
Apartment building
CONTEXT MAP

1
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NOTIFICATION SUMMARY

Appendix B: Notification Letters, Map & Responses

Neighbourhood:
Neighbourhood Associations(s):

London Road
London Road Neighbourhood Association

LAND USE BYLAW SUMMARY
Use:

Single Detached Dwelling Permitted
Second Dwelling Unit on a parcel Waiver
Required

Height

Setbacks:

Proposed

Waiver Requested
N/A

10.0m

Side #1

0.60m

1.22m

N/A

Side #2

0.60m

1.22m

N/A

Front

3.00m

2.92m

0.08m

Eave Projection

0.6m

0.30m

N/A

2 stalls @7.3m long

2 stalls @7.3m long

1 stall @2.9m wide

2 stall @2.6m wide

1 stall 0.30m width
waiver

Off-Street Parking

1 stall @2.6m wide
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EVALUATION
Background
•
•

•
•

An application to construct a single story dwelling with the above identified waivers,
was received on June 30th, 2021.
Due to the nature of the waiver request, Neighbourhood Notification Letters were
sent to residents within a 60m radius of the subject parcel on July 8, 2021 advising
that this application would be presented to the Municipal Planning Commission on
July 26, 2021.
A copy of the Neighbourhood Notification Letter was also sent to the London Road
Neighbourhood Association via email on July 8, 2021.
The July 26, 2021 Municipal Planning Commission meeting was advertised in the July
17th edition of the Lethbridge Herald.

CONTEXT
This application is before the Commission because:
•

3

A waiver of Section 48 (1) – Dwelling Units on a Parcel is required to be presented to
the Commission for consideration.
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CONSIDERATIONS
•

•

•

•

A neighbourhood Notification Letter was sent to residents within a 60m radius of his
parcel. At the time of the report writing, one response has been received, and one
notice recipient has been in discussion with City staff to answer questions.
o Response from 824 5 Ave S - opposes
 Too many illegal suites
 Current lack of on street parking
 Decreased feeling of safety in the neighborhood
City Staff was alerted to the possibility that the current Single Detached Dwelling had
an existing secondary suite. If that is/was the case that would preclude our ability
to grant the applicants request without additional rezoning process.
City Staff conducted an inspection of the subject property, pictures being included as
Appendix C, which show that the suite defining elements have been removed to
render this property a single detached dwelling only.
Internal circulations for City of Lethbridge departments yielded the following
considerations.
o Water/Waste Water - Water and sanitary mains are available in 8 Avenue 'A'
South. New water and sanitary services are required at owners’ expense.
o Electric Design - Electrical service for 402 8 A Ave S will need to be moved. It
will need to be on the property for 402 after the division of the lot. Please
contact electrical design department to discuss service for 402 8 A Ave S and
the new service for the proposed home. electricdesign@lethbridge.ca or
Gareth Jones 403-393-1827.
o Planning –
o
Located in the London Road ARP "4th Street Corridor", sub-area B. The
land use policy for this location supports small, medium and large-scale
residential. It states "Development on corner parcels should orient their
building frontages primarily to 4th Street rather than the Avenues."
However, the existing dwelling fulfills this role.
It's not clear from the drawings how the new dwelling will be oriented. It
should be oriented with its main entrance to 8A Ave S (I would assume
this is the case).
o

4

Policy 5.3.2.j states: "Consolidations and subdivisions are permitted if the
new lots meet the minimum parcel size requirements as established in the
Land Use Bylaw. The creation of new parcels smaller than the minimum
parcel requirements should not be supported."
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o

o

o

•

5

The proposed subdivided parcels would be 371 m2 and 264 m2. The
minimum parcel size in the R-L district for SDDs on parcels with lane
access is 320 m2. One parcel would therefore be too small. However, the
language of the above policy is "should". Policy 5.1.2.iii states: "The use of
‘should’ means that the policy is expected to be followed, with the
possibility of exceptions due to a valid planning principle, or
circumstances unique to a specific project." In this case, I think if the
Development Officer feels the proposal meets other requirements, then
the proposal would contribute to the goals and "character-defining
elements" of the London Road ARP, such as providing housing choice
while maintaining the predominantly small-scale residential / low density
feel.
Policy 5.4.2.f states: "The Development Authority is authorized to grant a
waiver of the built form regulations and any such waiver is subject to the
appeal processes identified in the Land Use Bylaw. When a waiver is
considered, the Development Authority should give consideration for the
overall vision of the Plan, specifically the Character-Defining Elements."
The proposal does appear to meet the character-defining elements as
listed in section 3.3.
Policy 5.4.3.u states: "All new development should retain existing street
trees. The removal of street trees to facilitate development, utility
installation, and driveways must be approved by the City. A submitted site
plan shall show the location of existing street trees adjacent to the
development and the proposed utility connections and driveway location
if applicable. Space should also be retained in the boulevard for the future
phased replanting of street trees, which cannot be replanted on the same
spot." The submitted plans do not appear to show existing street trees - a
google street view suggests there may be one. This should be retained. If
it must be removed for construction/moving, it must be replaced as per
policies 5.4.3.v, w, x.

Photos of the house that is proposed to be placed on the parcel are included in the
agenda package, with the Applicant committed to finishing the outside of the
proposed dwelling with new siding and eavestrough.
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LEGISLATION & POLICY
Land Use Bylaw 6300
•
•
•

Section 48(1)
Section 63(5)
Section 86(5&7)

Dwelling Units on a Parcel
Parking & Loading Requirements
parcel size and setback requirements

Municipal Development Plan

6

•

Policy 58

•

Policy 65

•

Policy 66

Promote affordable housing by encouraging and facilitating the
adequate supply of housing for all income groups.
Ensure residential densities are increased in existing areas in a
manner that respects built form and character, by preparing Area
Redevelopment Plans which take into account the following
criteria:
o Age and classification of the neighbourhood,
o Street layout type,
o Location in relation to other land uses and transportation links,
o Neighbourhood population demographics, such as age
distribution,
o Neighbourhood design and character,
o Existing and planned infrastructure capacity,
o Heritage preservation
Promote increasing residential densities in existing areas in a
manner that respects built form and character by:
o Encouraging residential development at an near to the
University and College,
o Encouraging residential development in the downtown,
o Encouraging the development of increased residential density
in and around existing or planned commercial areas and
corridors,
o Encouraging support for additional units in parcels that have
not reached their maximum allowable density,
o Encouraging beautification of commercial corridors to increase
livability,
o Discouraging ‘downzoning’ (i.e. Land Use Bylaw amendments
from higher to lower density residential districts), except where
required in order to comply with other policies in this MCP.
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7

•

Policy 67

•

Policy 68

•

Policy 100

Ensure a range of types and sizes of residential development in
the downtown are enabled and encouraged by reviewing the
regulatory and statutory environment to:
o Ensure minimum parking requirements are not an obstacle to
residential development or adaptive reuse of existing buildings
in the downtown.
o Enable and encourage a range of housing types and sizes.
o Encourage active commercial frontages at ground floor level,
while considering residential uses in appropriate forms and
locations.
Ensure a choice of housing is integrated throughout the city in
future Area Structure Plans, Outline Plans and Area
Redevelopment Plans, by:
o Requiring future Area Structure Plans, Outline Plans, and Area
Redevelopment Plans to include a variety of residential land
use districts to ensure various housing types can occur such as:
secondary suites, duplexes, multi-family housing, market
housing, single room occupancy, shared housing with
supports, and shared ownership arrangements.
o Requiring any proposed higher density residential
development to be located with good access to services (eg.
commercial uses, schools, parks) and transportation links
(including but not limited to transit).
Promote walkable neighbourhood by encouraging:
o A greater mix of appropriate land uses and infill development
through policies in Area Redevelopment Plans.
o Growth areas to provide for a greater mix of land uses in Area
Structure Plans and Outline Plans.
o Development of accessible housing units in areas where
ancillary neighbourhood facilities are currently available (eg.
schools, parks, transit routes, groceries) or will be developed in
the future, through land use plan preparation or consideration
of applications for a change of land use.
o Area Redevelopment Plans for areas with inadequate green
space to identify how the supply can be increased and how
this can be paid for.
o Street-fronting and neighbourhood-oriented commercial
development in new or existing neighbourhoods with a grid or
modified grid street layout, through supporting appropriate
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•

Policy 113

land use amendments and identifying appropriate locations in
Area Redevelopment Plans and Outline Plans.
o Commercial development around higher density residential
areas, in Area Redevelopment Plans and Area Structure Plan
preparation, and Land Use Bylaw amendments.
Promote a sustainable development pattern which makes efficient
use of land, minimizes the need for motorized travel and facilities
social cohesion, by encouraging:
o The design of live, work, shop and play land uses in proximity
to one another.
o Mixed-use development with a mix of land uses in existing and
future commercial areas.
o The design of the built environment to facilitate walkability
and rollability by providing complete networks of accessible
sidewalks and crossing throughout the city.
o The design of neighbourhoods to minimize driving distances
and reduce automobile trip generation, through the use of
grid or modified grid street layouts (where topography and
storm water management solutions allow) and a mix of land
uses which aims to allow residents to meet their daily needs
within a 750 m walk of their homes.
o A diverse range of housing forms and price points to be
incorporated in all new neighbourhoods.
o Mixed-use development in residential neighbourhoods, in
locations which maximize commercial viability and ease of
access for nearby residents.
o The creation of city and neighbourhood focal points that
provide opportunities for community gathering, and that
encourage interaction between all age groups and abilities.
o Neighbourhood design and public spaces to mitigate the
impact of climatic extremes (temperature, wind, drifting snow).
o Through the city, architecture and streetscaping which
contribute to a sense of place and civic pride.

South Saskatchewan Regional Plan 2014-2024
5. Efficient Use of Land

8
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Objective:
o

The amount of land that is required for development of the built environment
is minimized over time.

Strategies:
5.1

All land-use planners and decision-makers responsible for land-use decisions
are encouraged to consider the efficient use of land principles in land-use
planning and decision-making.
Principles:
2. Utilize the minimum amount of land necessary for new development and
build at a higher density than current practice.
3. Increase the proportion of new development that takes place within already
developed or disturbed lands either through infill, redevelopment and/or
shared use, relative to new development that takes place on previously
undeveloped lands.
4. Plan, design and locate new development in a manner that best utilizes
existing infrastructure and minimizes the need for new or expanded
infrastructure.

9
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CONCLUSION
•
•
•

•
•
•
•
•
•

The existing configuration of home proposed to be placed on the property presents
siting complications that can only be remedied with waivers of Land Use Bylaw 6300.
Siting for the existing dwelling is not conducive to an equitable parcel size for the
subsequent subdivision process.
While the proposal does help meet the requirements of the MDP and SSRP to use
land and infrastructure more efficiently by increasing density, it does so only by
relaxing requirements of the Land Use Bylaw.
Waiving the parking width requirement does not make a vehicle any narrower.
Even with the proposed front setback waiver, the proposed house will not be aligned
with the adjacent properties.
MPC must decide if this proposed development is suitable at this location.
Meets the goals and policies of the London Road Area Redevelopment Plan.
Meets the objectives of the Municipal Development Plan.
Meets the objectives of the South Saskatchewan Regional Plan 2014-2024.

RECOMMENDATION
That the application for the Second Dwelling Unit on the property, and a request to
waive section 48(1) – Dwelling Units on a parcel, a 0.08m (3”) front setback waiver, and a
0.3m (1’)parking stall width waiver be refused for the following reason(s):
1. That the proposed building does not comply with the requirements of Land Use Bylaw
6300.

10
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ALTERNATIVES
Approval This application may be approved. Appropriate conditions should
be cited.
If this application is approved:
• The applicant may appeal any of the conditions of approval.
• Any affected party present at the MPC meeting may appeal
the approval.
• The approval is advertised in the upcoming Saturday paper
and any affected party may appeal the approval.
Refusal This application may be refused. Specific reasons for refusal must be
cited.
If this application is refused:
• The applicant may appeal the refusal.
• The applicant may wait 6 months and reapply for the same
development at the same location.
• The applicant may correct the aspects of the development
that caused it to be refused and reapply before 6 months has
elapsed.
• The applicant may make an entirely new application for the
same proposal in a different location.
Tabling The application may be tabled: The cause of or reason for tabling
should be cited. Conditions or a time frame for lifting it from the
table should be cited. Instructions for re-advertising should be
cited.

11
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Appendix B
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July 8, 2021

NOTICE TO NEIGHBOURS

This letter is being sent to property owners
within a 60 meter radius of:
402 8A AVE S
An application has been received to construct a second dwelling unit on the above noted parcel,
with a request for the following waivers:
1. A 0.08m (3”) front setback waiver,
2. A 56m2 Parcel size waiver,
3. A 0.30m (1’) parking stall width waiver,
4. Waiver of section 48 (1) of Land Use Bylaw 6300 – dwelling units on a parcel
No decision on this application has been made. This application will be considered by the
Municipal Planning Commission on July 26, 2021 at 3:00 pm in Council Chambers, Main Floor
of City Hall.
If you feel that you will be impacted by this development, please explain how and why in writing
and it will be submitted to the Commission. You may mail, email, or deliver your response to
Planning & Design for receipt no later than 4:30 pm, on Friday July 23, 2021. You may speak to the

Commission at the meeting either by telephone or in person. If you wish to speak via telephone,
please email cityclerk@lethbridge.ca by noon on Monday, July 26, 2021 and provide your name,
phone number, and email. You will then be contacted and arrangements will be made for your remote
participation.
All written material previously submitted to this office will be presented to the Commission. Please
note that all information you provide can be made public.

Joshua Bourelle
Development Officer I
cc:

Applicant
City of Lethbridge 311

FOIP
Any personal information provided in response to this letter is collected under the Alberta Municipal Government Act and in accordance
with Section 33(c) of the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act. Please note that such information may be made public.
If you have any questions about the collection or use of the personal information provided, please contact Information Management at 910
4 Ave S, Lethbridge, AB, T1J 0P6 or phone at (403) 320-7329.

July 21, 2021

From:

Matthew and Jill Baker
824 – 5 Street South
Lethbridge, AB T1J 2C6

To:

Municipal Planning Commission, City of Lethbridge

Re:

402 – 8A Avenue S – Proposed development

To Whom it May Concern:
We are writing because we are opposed to the proposed development of the above mentioned
property. We recently purchased our house and were attracted to this area because of the seemingly
low density and large lots. However, disappointingly, we have become aware that most of the homes in
this area have illegal suites/bedrooms rented out with multiple tenants and vehicles.
In the evenings, we cannot find a place to park by our property on the street. Further development with
more properties and more people will only exacerbate the issue. Not to mention, there is already
apparently another bus stop being put on our street, creating even less parking spots.
Please do not further ruin this area by allowing even more houses to be squeezed in; likely with more
illegal suites to be rented out. This property will also affect traffic in our back lane.
*As a side note, this lovely old area is slowly being overtaken by a homeless population living/sleeping in
the neighborhood parks. We are relatively new to Lethbridge, having lived here only a few months, but
are shocked at how the homeless and drug addicts have taken over the city…we do not feel safe to go
out walking around the neighborhood. We have lived in many places in western Canada and have never
seen anything like this.
Sincerely,
Matthew & Jill Baker

